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In the Matter of the hcousation of )  No, H=25%54 La
: ' - ) :

GREAT AMERICAN FUNDING CORP, a )

Corporation, and STEVEN M, )

MARCHE individually, and as )

deslgnated offlcer of Great )

American Funding Corp. )

: )

)

Respondents. }

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT IN SETTLEMENT AND ORDER

It ié hereby stipulated by and between GREAT
and STEVEN M. MARCHE (hereinafter
referred to as Respondents), acting by and through Rose
Pothier, théir‘attorney and the Camplainant, acting by and
through V. Ahda Sands, Counsel for the Department of Real
Estate, a8 follows, for the purpose of settling and disposing
of the Accusation filed on March ‘31, 1994, in this matter:
1. All lssues which were to be contested and all

evidence which was to be presented by Complalnant and
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Respondents at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which
hearing was-to be held In accordance ﬁith the provisions of the
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), shall Instead ana in place
thereof be submitted solely on the basis of the provisiong of
this Sripulation, ‘

2. 'Respondents have received, read and understand
thelstatemgnt to Respondents, the Digscovery Provisions of the
APA and the Accusation filed by the Department of ﬁeél Estate'
in this proceeaing. _

3. Respoﬁdents have filéd a ﬂotice of Defense
pursuant to Section 11505 of the Government Code for the
purpose of requeatjng a hearing on the alleqations in this
Acouaatien Respondents hereby freely and voluntarlly waive
said-Notice of Defense., Respondents acknéwledge and -understand
that by waiviﬁg‘said Notice of Defense, Respéndents thexeby
walve the right to require the Commissioner to prove the
allegatiéns in the Accusation at a contested hearing held in
accordance with the provisions of Lhe APA and that Rcspondenis
will waive other rights affotrded to Respondents in connection
with the hearing, such as the right to present evidence in
defense of thée allegations In the Accﬁsation'and the right to
cross-examine witnesses. '

. 4. Respondents, pursuant to the 1imitations'set'
forth below, hereby adnit that the faatual allegattons of the
Acousation filed in this proeeeding are true and correct and
the Real Estate Commigsioner shall not be required to provide

Further evidence of such allegations,
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5. It ls understood by the.pérties_that the Real
Eatate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agraement ag
his dEgisidn in this matter thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respandents' real estate license and license
rights as set‘ﬁorth in the below "Order", Iﬂ the event that
tﬁe Commissiconer, 1n his discretion does not adopt the
Stipu;étion and the Agreement; the Agrgameht shall be vold and
of no effeat; and Respondents shall retain the right to a
hearing and proceeding on the Accusation undex all the
provisions of the APA and shall not‘be bound by any admission
ox waive? made herein, |

. 6. The Order or any subsequent Order pf the Real
Estate. Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation shaill not
consﬁiﬁute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further -
administrative ér alvil proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically'
alleged £o be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

DETERMINATION QF ISSUES

- By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissions and.
walvers and golely Ffor “he purpose of setilement of the pending
Accusatlon Qithéut a hearing, it i1s stipulated and agreed that
thaafo;lowing determination of issues shall be made: |

) .

The conduct of Respondents, as described in the Accusation

.gsjia.in violation of Sections 10146 and 10176 (e) of the Code and

sections 2831, 2831,1, 2831.2, 2832.1, 2951, 2970 of the

Lepr ey ATV Sy e

Regulations cited in the Accusatioﬁ, and is grounds for the
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sugpension or revocatlon of the reall@state license and license
rights of Respondents under the provisions of Sections 0177 (d)
and 19177é§%=of the Business and Professions Code.

| ORDER

1. The llcense and license rights of GREAT AMERICAN

FUNDING CORP. undex Part 1 of Division 4 of the Buainess and

Professions ‘Code are suspended for a period of sixty (60) days
st :

from Lhe affactive date of the Order.

2.-,However, 1 Respondent, GREAT AMERTCAN FUNDTNG

CORP,, petitiogs, thirty (30) days of the suspension of

Respondent ' g gorporate broker license shall be permaﬁantly

stayed 1f, prior to the effective date of the Decision heredin,
Bespoﬁdent petitions pursuant to the Sectlon 10175.2'0f the
Code,and upon condition that Respondent pay te the Department's
Réal.mstate Recovery Account the sum>of one thousand five
hundréd dollaLs ($1,JOO 00},

(a) Payment of the aforementioned monetary -

penalty shall be in the form of a cashiers check. or certified
chack; nade payable to the Recovery Account of the Real ‘Estate
Fundq Payment must be made prior to the effective date of this

D801Sion.

(b)  The Commilssionexr, in exercising his

diseretion under Code Section 10175.2, agreeé by adopting this
Order that it would not be against the public interest to
permlt such petitioning Respondent to pay the aforesald

monetary penalty.

imith
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' (e) If Respondent fails to pay the monetary

penalty in accorxdance withbthe terms of this paragraph or
Order, the.cémmissioner may, without a hearing, éfder the
immediate executlon of all or any part of the thirty‘day stay
suspension, in which event the Respondent shall not be entitled
to any repayhent nor credlt, prorated or otherwise, for money
pald to the Départmeﬂ£ under the teérms of this Order |

3. The fipal thirty (30) day portion of the

suspension shall be étayed for two (2) years upon the following
terms and conditions:

(a) Respondent shall obey all laws, rules and

regulations governing the rights, duties, and responsibilitles

'of a real estate licensee in the State of California.

(b) That no final® subseguent determination be 1

made, ‘after hearing or upon stipulation, that cause for
disciplinary action oceurred within two (2) years of the
effectlive date of this Order. '

{¢) If Respondent (1) pays the monetary

[penalty as_prpvided for herein, and (2) pays, within 45 days

from recelpt & f the invoice referred to in Paragraph 4 below,
the Commisaloner's reasonable cost for an audit, and (3) if no
further cause for_diéciplinaxy action against the real astate
license of Reépondent ogcurs within the two (2) years from the

efféctive date of this Order, the thirty (30) day stay granted

pursdant to this paragraph shall become permanent,

(d)  Purgsuant to Code Section 10148, Respondent

GREAT AMERICAN FUNDING CORP., shall pay the Commissloner's
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reasonable cost for an audit as a result of the trust fund
violations found in paragraph 1 of the Determination of Issues,
In caleulating the amount of the Commissionefis reasonable
coat, the Commissioner may use the estimated average hourly
salary for all persons performing audit of real estate brokers, .
and shall include an allocation for travel costs, including
mileage, to and From the auditor's place of work, and per diem,
The cost of said chargeable audit shall not exceed $1,100.00,
Regpondent GREAT AMERICAN FUNDING CORP., shall pay such cost
within 4% dayé‘of receliving an invoicé from ﬁhe Commissioner
detalling the activitiles performed during the audit and the
aﬁount of time spent performing those activities.
Notwithstandiﬁg the provisions ofAParagraphé MIN, MM ang m3w o
h&féin, 1f Respondent GREAT AMERiCAN FUNDING CORP., féilB to
p&y thé reasonable costs for an audit Lo determiﬁe LE
Respondent has corrected the violationé found in paragraﬁh 1Jof
the Deteimination of Issues, the Commissioner may order the
indefinite suspension of Respondent's real estate license and
li&énéihg rights, The suspension shali remain in efféct until
payment. is made in full, or until the Respondent enteérs into an
agresment satisfactory to the commissioner to provide for
payment, The Commissioner may lmpose further reasonable »
disciplinary térms and conditi&ns upon Respondenﬁ's real estate
license and licensing rights as part of any such agreement .
o . )
/
/




[+ 13 N &

® 3 o

COURT PAPER
STATE QF CALLFDNNIA
40, 113 (REY, B22)

B4 J4t08

&

LI

1, The license and license rights of STEVEN M,

MBARCHE under Pdrt 1. of Division 4 of the Businesg and

Pfofesaions Code shall be suspended for a period of sixty (60)

daya'from‘thé efffeckive date of the Order,

2. However, if Respondent, STEVEN M., MARCHE,

petdtions, thirty (30) days of the suspension of Respondent 's

Andividual broker license shall be permanently stayed 1f, prior

| to the efifective date of the Decision herein, Respondent

petitions pursuant tc the Section 10175 2 of the COde and upon

'condition that Respondent pay to the Department' 5 Real Bstate

Recoveary Acmwunt he sum of one thousand five hundred dollars

($1,500.00) .

(a) Payment of the aforementioned monetary

penalty shall be in the form of a cashlers check or certified

check, made payable tc the Recovery Account of the Real Estate

Fund, - Payment must be made prior to the effective date of this
Decision,

\(b} The Commlssioner, in exercising his

discretion under Code Section 10175.2, agrees by adopting thls

Order that it would not be against Lhe public LHLLrGSt to

.permjt such petitioning Respondent to pay the aforesaid

[ monetary penalty.

3. 1f Respondent STEVEN M, MARCHE fails to pay the

monetary penalty in accordance with the terms of this paragraph
or Order, the Commissioner may, without a hearing, order the

immedlate execution of all or any part of the thirty day stay
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suspengion, in which event the Respondent shall not be entitled
to aﬁy repayment nor credit, prorated or .otherwise, for neneay
pald to the bepartment under the terms of this Order.

4. The final thirty (30) day portion of the

suspenglon shall be stayed for two (2)_years upoh the following
térma and conditions:

(a) Respondent shall obey all laws of the‘

United States, the State of Oalifornla and all its political
subdivisions and the rules and regulations governing the
rights, dutles, and responsibllities of a real eatate'licensee
in»the'étate of Calilfornia,

(b)‘ Respondent shall ﬁot engage in conduct that

would be a cause for disciplinary action by the Department
during the period of prcbation. |

(¢) If the Commissioner determines,‘éfter

giving Respondént STEVEN M. MARCHE notlce and an opportunity to
be heard, thaﬁ a viclation of the conditions has occurred, the
Commiésioner may_tgrminate the stay and impose the stayed
pértion or otherwise modify the Order. If.Respondent>STEVEN M,
MARCHE successfully completes the terms and conditions of the

probaﬁion, the stay shall be permanent.

| ‘ 4 ? o
DATED : /@Zy{ /z%,/ygﬁy | /éfgfﬁéédf,ﬁﬁé%ﬂﬁﬁ
: . V., AHDA SANDS
Counsel for Complainant °
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We have read the Stipulatioﬁ and Agreenent, and its
t&rmsrafe understood_by me and are agrecable and acceptable ta
me.  We understand that we are walving rights given to uarby
the_célifoxnia Administrative Procedure Act {includiné but not
limited to Sections 11508, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the
Government Code), and we willingly, intelligently and
voluntarily weive those rights, including the right of
raguiring the Cémmissioner to prove the allegations in the
Accusation at a hearing at which we would have the right to
ciosswexamihe.witnesses against us and-to presant evidence in
defense and mitigation of the charges.

GREAT AMERICAN FUNDING CORP.

» e 3 / .
PATED: -, /(- /B -9¥ By¢m~u/“$;«/ e SR
‘ - GREAT AMERICAN’ FUNDING CORP,
Respondent, by Steven M. Marshe
Designated Officer
/i'

STEVEN M, MARCEHE, Respondent

DATED: |

i,
iy,

| T C \ﬁ |
, el R X L
DATED: - l\w@kwiq T S e

——

ROSE POTHIER, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement in Settlement and

Order is hereby adopted by the Real Estate Commissioner as

Decigiop and Order and shall become effective at 12 o'clock

noon on Jmumr‘yﬂﬂ : ¢, 1925,

TP I8 SO ORDERED _ [ucermbon [ 94 L

JOHN R, LIRERATOR
Interim Commissioner

/ﬂ S

«1()-
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GREAT AMERICAN FUNDING CORP, )

| ) -
)} ~~~~~~ YN

Respondent,

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION
To the abeve-named Respondent(s):

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department -
of Real Estate at Office of Administrative Hearings, 314 West First Street,
Los Angeles, California, on NOVEMBER 29 & 30,1994 at the hour of 9300 1. or
as soon thereafter ag the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation -served upon

you +

You may be present at the hearing, You have the right to be represented by
an attorney. at your own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an
attorney to represent you at public expense, You are entitled to represent yourself
without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel
at the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary.action againgt you based upon
any express admission or other evidence including affidavits, without any notice to
you, :

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity
to cross-examine all witnesses testifying against you, You are entitled to the
issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the Bnglish language. If you want {o
‘offer the testimony of any witness who does not proficiently speak the Hnglish
language, you must provide your own interpreter. The interpreter must be
approved by the Administrative Law Judge conducting the hearing as someone
who is proficient in both English and the language in which the witness will testify,
You are required to-pay the costs of the interpreter unless the Admindstrative Law
Judge directs otherwise. : '

Dated:  April 25, 1994
' : ' DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

' 7

et Great American Bunding Corp, V. AHDA SANDS, Coungel
Steven M, Matche
Sacto,
OAH

- RE501 (Mac 8/92Ibo)
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11|In the Matter @f'the Agcusation of ) NO, H-25764 - LA
) :
121 GREAT AMERICAN PUNDING CORP,, a ) :
corporatien, and STEVEN M. MARCHE, ) ACLC DS AT TION
13} individually and as Designated )y : .
: Officer of Gréat American Funding )
14 cCorp., ‘ )
» )
18 - Respondents, )|
)
16
17 Complainant, Steven J., Ellis, a Deputy Real Estate
1.8 Commiséion@r of the State of California, as and for cause of
19 laceusation against GREAT AMERICAN FUNDING CORP., a corporation,
20 land STEVEN M, MARCHE; individually and as Designated Officer of
2L |Great American Funding Corp. (herein‘"R@spondents"),alleges an
22 [follows
23 1
a4 The term "the Regulations" as used herein refers to
A6 Iprovisions of Chapter 6, Title 10, California Code of Regulations,
28 1//
27
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2
The CQomplainant, Steven J, Ellis, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissionet of the State of California, makes this Accusation
against Respondents in his official capacity.
3
Respondents are presently licensed and/or have license
rights under the Real Estéte Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the
Business and Professilons Code (herein 'the Code'). |
4
At all times mentioned hereiﬁ, Respondent:GﬁEAT AMERICAN
FUNDING CORP. (herein "GAF"), a corporation, was and now is |
iicenséd by the Department of Real Hstate of the State of
Caiifofnia {herein "the Department") as a corporate real estaté
brokgrﬂ' At all times mentioﬁed herein GAF was and now is licensed
as a qérpcrate real eétate broker by and through STEVEN M. MARCHE
(herein "MARCHE") as the officer and broker responsible pursuant '
to the pfbvisioﬁs of Section 10159.2(a) of the Code for
supervlising the activities requiring a real estate 1icénse
coﬁducted on'bshalf of GAF by GAF's officers and employees,
S
At all times mentioned herein, Respondent MARCHE was and
now is. licensed by the Department as anlindividuai real estate
broker and as %n officer of GAF. |
6
All further references herein to "Reépondénts" include
the parties identified in Paragraphs 4 and 5, above, and alsc

include the officers, directors, employees, agents and real estate
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licensees eﬁployed by or asscciated with said parties and who at
all'times‘ﬁsrein mentioned weke engaged in the furtherance of Ehe
busineés or operations of said partles and who were aéting within
the gourse and scope of theix authorlity and employment.

7

At all times herain mentioned, Respondents engaged in

the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised or assumed

to ‘act as real estate brokers in the State of California within
the meaning of Section L0131(d) of the Code, including the

operaticn and conduct of & mortgage loan brokerage business with

the public wherein, on behalf of others and for compensation or in

expectatlion of compensation, Respondents solicited lenders and

borrowers for loans secured directly or collaterally by a lien on

.real-prpperty.

8

In bdnnection with the aforesaild real estate brokerage
activitises, Respondents acuepted orlreceived funds in truat
(hereinéfter "trust funds") from or on behalf of borrowers and
thereafter made‘gisbursemeqts of such fﬁnds. Respondents deposited
certaln of said funds into the follbwing account (herein "gsald
accéunt”): o | |
" (a) hccount No. B (icccinafier "Account 4
1"), the "Great American Funding Corporation Trust Account", at
the'We;Ls Fargo Bank, Calabasas branch, Calabasas, California;

_ . |
On Marﬁh 9, 1983, the Department concluded its

examinatlon of Respondents' books and records pertaining to the
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real-estate brokerage actlivities deécribed in Paragraph‘7, above,
for the five-month period ending Janvary 29, 1993, which
examination revealed violations of the Code and of the Regulations
as set forth in the following paragraphs.

| 10

In connection with the trust funds referred to in
Paragraph 8, above, Respondents acLed in vjolation of the Code and
Lhe R@gulations in that Respondents:

{a) Violated Sectilon 2832.1.of'£he Regulations by
diébdrsing or causing or ailowing the disbursement of truat funds
from thé‘Aocouﬁt # 1, wherein tﬁe disbursement of said funds
reducad tha funds in the saild account to an amount whtch,

January ?9, 1993, Was dpproximately $909 98 less than the existing
aggrugate trust fund liability to all owners of said funds,
without first obtaining the prior written ¢0nsant.of-ﬁvery

principal who was an owner of said funds.

C(b) Commingled certain trust monies inte their
general account In vtolation of Section 10176(e) of the Code,
-{c)‘ ' Failed to deposit advance fees into a trust

account’ in violation of Section 10146 of the.Code,

(d) Failed to submit to the Commissioner for
approval, all ﬁaterial used in soliclting and negotiéting advance
feeé ip violation of Section 2970 of the Regulations,

| (e) ° Failed to submit a verified accounting to each
principal for the disbursement cof an advance fee in vioclation of

Section 2972 ¢f the Requlaticns and Section 10146 of the Code,
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(f) PFPalled to maintain adequate formal trust fund

recelpts Journal and a formel trust fund disbursemants journal

for the account ldentified in Paragraph 8, above, or other

records of the receipt and disposition of all trust funds
regeivéd4 conforming‘to the requirements of Sections 2831 and
2951 of the Regﬁlations; | |

(g} Falled to maintain adequate separate recozds for

sach beneficiary (o} tlansaction, aceounting therein for all

Lrust funds recelved, deposited, and disbursed, conforming to:

the requiremgnts of Sections 2831.1 and 2951 of the
Regulaﬁibns; '

| () ‘Vialated'Section 2831.2 of thé Regulations by
failihg to perform a monthly reconciliation of the records of
the recelpt and disposition of all trust funds recelved, and
the balance of all saparate beneficlary or transactilon records;

11
" The acts and omilssions of Respondents described in

Paragraph 10, ahove, viclated the Code and the Regulations as set

forth below:

'PARAGRARH LBQML&lQM%MMlQLAEQQ
10(a} ‘ Sec. 2832.1 of the Regulations
10 (k) ' Sec. 10176(e) of the Code; :
101 Sec. 10146 of the Code;
10{a) Sec. 297C of the Regulationg,
10(a) Sec, 2972 . of the Regulations
L SBec, 101446 of the Code;
10 () . Sec, 2831 ' of the Regulations)
B Sec, 2851 of the Regulations;
10 (g) Sec. 2831.1 : of the Regulations;
Sag, 2951 of the Regulations;

104hy Sec, 2831.2 of the Regulaticns
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Bach of the foregoing violations separately constitutas
cause for the suspension or revocatlon of all licenses_and licange
rights of Respondents- pursuant to the provisions of Section
10177(@5 of thé Code.

12

SECOND. CAISE OF ACCUSATION

Complainant incorporates herein the alJegationb of
Paragmaphs 1 Lhrough 11, incluﬁlve, herein
13
_ Respondent MARCHE causaed, suffered, and permitted
Respondent GAF Lo violate Sections 10146 and 10176 (e) éf the Co&e
and ections 2831 2831.1, 2831.2 and 2832.1 of the Regulations in
conjunetion with Segtion 2951 of the Regulations, as described
abo%e.
14
The conduct, acts and omissions of Reapondent MARCHE, as
d@$CTih€d in Paragraph 13, above, independently and collectively
constitute’ deLure on the part of MARCHE, as offiger deaignated by
a corpwrate broker licensee, to exercise fhe reasonable

supervision and contrel over the licensed activities of QAR

required by Section 1.0159.2 of the Code, and is causé for the

suspension or revocation of all real estate licenses and license
rights pf‘MARCHE pursuant to the provislons of Section 10177 (h) of
the Code.

r/

/7

//
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted

on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon pioof thereof

S]a declsion be rendered imposing disciplinary action against all

licenses and liqense rights of Respondénts under the Real Estate
Law {(Part 1 of Divisilen 4 of the Business ang Professions Code}
and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other
applicable provisions of law. '
Dated at Los Angeles, California
this 3ist day of March, 1994,
! .
~ STEVEN J. EBLLIS|
J ‘ e
Deputy Real Estate Commisgioner
cct!  Great American Funding Corporation
Steven M. Marche
Sadto.
OAH
dat
vas




